



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES ALMOND AS TRUSTEE)
FOR THE ALMOND FAMILY 2001)
TRUST, ALMOND INVESTMENT)
FUND LLC, CHARLES ALMOND and)
ANDREW FRANKLIN)

Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants,)

v.)

GLENHILL ADVISORS, LLC,)
GLENHILL CAPITAL LP, GLENHILL)
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,)
GLENHILL CONCENTRATED LONG)
MASTER FUND LLC, GLENHILL)
SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES MASTER)
FUND LLC, JOHN EDELMAN,)
GLENN KREVLIN, JOHN MCPHEE,)
WILLIAM SWEEDLER, WINDSONG)
DB DWR II, LLC, WINDSONG DWR,)
LLC, WINDSONG BRANDS, LLC,)
HERMAN MILLER, INC. and HM)
CATALYST, INC.)

Defendants Below,)
Appellees,)

and)

DESIGN WITHIN REACH, INC.)

Intervenor and)
Counterclaim-Petitioner)
Below,)
Appellee)

Consolidated
No. 215, 2019
No. 216, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 10477-CB

THE ALMOND APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BAYARD, P.A.

Peter B. Ladig (#3513)
600 N. King St., Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-5000
Attorneys for Appellants Charles
Almond as Trustee for the Almond
Family 2001 Trust, Almond
Investment Fund, LLC and Charles
Almond

Dated: August 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ALMOND APPELLANTS’ GENTILE ARGUMENT IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....	3
II. THE ALMOND APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT FITS WITH THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S FINDINGS.....	5
III. THE OVERPAYMENT TRANSACTIONS RESULTED IN TRANSFER OF ECONOMIC AND VOTING POWER.....	8
IV. THE GLENHILL APPELLEES MISUNDERSTAND THE EFFECT OF THE COURT’S COMMENTS ABOUT RISK.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bokat v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 246 (Del. 1970)	10, 11
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Hartnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1988)	12
<i>Dixon v. ATI Ladish LLC</i> , 667 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	3, 9
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	3
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	4, 8
<i>Gentile v. Rosette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2007)	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	10, 11
<i>Oliver v. Boston University</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006)	11, 12, 13
<i>Onti, Inc. v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999)	12, 13
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	12
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	3
